

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1072 OF 2025

Between

1. Thanneeru Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Kotaiah,
2. Ch.Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Saidaiah,
3. Marla Srinivas, S/o. Ramachandra Murthy,
4. Gunti Kumara Swamy, S/o. Veera Swamy,
5. Pillalamarri Ravi Kumar, S/o. Venkateswarlu,
6. Vemulapalli Kesava Rao, S/o. Venkata Subba Rao,
7. Pasupuleti Narasimharao, S/o. Koteswararao,
8. K V S D Srinivas, S/o. Gopala Krishna Murthy,
9. Ayyadevara Suvama, D/o. Ramakrishnaiah,

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri D.S. Lokesh Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, P.Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. Sri V.Kanakaratnam, B.E., Engineer-in-Chief Panchayat Raj Department, Errmanzil, Hyderabad.
3. Sri G. Shankaraiah, B.Tech, Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Unit Office, Z.P.Complex, Subedari, Warangal, Warangal District.
4. Sri S. Ramanuja Swamy, Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Z.P.Office Back side, Khammam, Khammam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 through their Counsel Sri Arvind Kumar Kata, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for wilful disobedience of the Orders dated 14.02.2025 passed in W.P.No.45384 of 2022;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI ARVIND KUMAR KATA

Counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4: GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 02-05-2025 & 01-08-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Respondent No.3/Contemnor is present before the Court and his presence is dispensed with for the present.

At the request of the learned Government Pleader for reporting compliance, post on 26-09-2025.

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri G. Shankaraiah, B.Tech, Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Unit Office, Z.P.Complex, Subedari, Warangal, Warangal District. (BY RPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Arvind Kumar Kata, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J ✓

DATE: 29-08-2025

NOTE: POST ON 26-09-2025

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1072 OF 2025



**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.3 FOR THE PRESENT**